# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM639879

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FIDUS INVESTMENT CORPORATION, as Administrative Agent		04/14/2021	Corporation: MARYLAND

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Medsurant Holdings, LLC	
Street Address:	100 FRONT ST.	
Internal Address:	SUITE 280	
City:	CONSHOHOCKEN	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19428	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Name:	Advanced Medical Resources, LLC	
Street Address:	3982 POWELL RD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 316	
City:	COLUMBUS	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	43065	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	87680355	P A PHYSIOLOGIC ASSESSMENT SERVICES LLCA	
Serial Number:	87680354	A AMERICAN INTRAOPERATIVE MONITORING LLC	
Serial Number:	87680349	ADVANCED MEDICAL RESOURCES LLC A MEDSURA	
Serial Number:	87680357	HEAD & SPINE INSTITUTE OF TEXAS LLC A ME	
Serial Number:	87615237	MEDSURANT HEALTH	
Serial Number:	87681836	MEDSURANT HEALTH CONFIDENCE FOR BETTER O	
Serial Number:	87680361	EVOKES LLC A MEDSURANT HEALTH PRACTICE	
Serial Number:	87680359	SENSORY TESTING SYSTEMS LLC A MEDSURANTH	
Serial Number:	87600335	AMERICAN INTRAOPERATIVE MONITORING	

**REEL: 007258 FRAME: 0488** 

TRADEMARK

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87600340	SENSORY TESTING SYSTEMS
Serial Number:	87600338	HEAD & SPINE INSTITUTE OF TEXAS
Serial Number:	87600332	ADVANCED MEDICAL RESOURCES
Serial Number:	87600337	PHYSIOLOGIC ASSESSMENT SERVICES
Serial Number:	87711384	NEUROHEALTH LLC
Registration Number:	4104609	MEDSURANT MONITORING CONFIDENCE FOR BETT
Registration Number:	3912836	MEDSURANT MONITORING
Registration Number:	4129511	ADVANCED
Registration Number:	4601741	TRUPOINT

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7043311159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7043311000

**Email:** PTO TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com,

maryelizabethzaldivar@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC Address Line 1: 100 North Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Suite 4700, ATTN: IP DEPARTMENT Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 410643.000370	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Slaughter
SIGNATURE:	/john slaughter/
DATE SIGNED:	04/16/2021

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=TRSI-IP - Fidus Investment Corporation, as Administrative Agent to Medsurant Holdings, LLC et al#page1.tif

source=TRSI-IP - Fidus Investment Corporation, as Administrative Agent to Medsurant Holdings, LLC et al#page2.tif

source=TRSI-IP - Fidus Investment Corporation, as Administrative Agent to Medsurant Holdings, LLC et al#page3.tif

source=TRSI-IP - Fidus Investment Corporation, as Administrative Agent to Medsurant Holdings, LLC et al#page4.tif

source=TRSI-IP - Fidus Investment Corporation, as Administrative Agent to Medsurant Holdings, LLC et al#page5.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, dated as of April 14, 2021 (this "Release"), is made by Fidus Investment Corporation, a Maryland corporation, as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of Medsurant Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Advanced Medical Resources, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each, a "Grantor"; and collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of December 18, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), by and among the Grantors, the Administrative Agent and the others party thereto, and that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 27, 2017 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantors and the Administrative Agent, each Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in and to all of each Grantor's respective right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral; and

**WHEREAS**, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on December 29, 2017 at Reel 6238 Frame 0948.

**NOW**, **THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, hereby agrees as follows:

- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or Intellectual Property Security Agreement.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. The Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the security interest in and to all of each Grantor's respective right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or Intellectual Property Security Agreement; and
  - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at the Grantors' sole expense.
- **SECTION 3**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

FIDUS INVESTMENT CORPORATION, ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

as Administrative Agent

Name: Thomas C. Lauer

Title: \_Authorized Signer

# Schedule A

# REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Owner	Mark	Serial No. / Registration No.	Application / Registration Date
Medsurant Holdings, LLC	PHYSIOLOGIC ASSESSMENT SERVICES	<b>8768</b> 0355	November 10, 2017
Medsurant Holdings, LLC	Anerican Introoperative Monitorings In Albertan Health Practice	87680354	November 10, 2017
Medsurant Holdings, LLC	<i>idean</i>	87680349	November 10, 2017
Medsurant Holdings, LLC	Mead & Spine	87680357	November 10, 2017
Medsurant Holdings, LLC	MEDSURANT HEALTH	87615237	September 10, 2017
Medsurant Holdings, LLC	Medsurant	87681836	November 13, 2017
Medsurant Holdings, LLC		87680361	November 10, 2017
Medsurant Holdings, LLC	Sensory Testing Systems: LAMMON MARKET	87680359	November 10, 2017

Owner	Mark	Serial No. / Registration No.	Application / Registration Date
Medsurant Holdings, LLC	Medsurant Nonitoring	85306511/4104609	April 27, 2011 / February 28, 2012
Medsurant Holdings, LLC	MEDSCRASSE MOSSIORING	77865044 / 3912836	November 4, 2009 / February 1, 2011
Medsurant Holdings, LLC	AMERICAN INTRAOPERATIVE MONEOXING	87600335	September 7, 2017
Medsurant Holdings, LLC	SENSORY TESTING SYSTEMS	87600340	September 7, 2017
Medsurant Holdings, LLC	HEAD & SPINE INSTITUTE OF TEXAS	876(8)338	September 7, 2017
Medsurant Holdings, LLC	ADVANCED MEDICAL RESOURCES	87600332	September 7, 2017
Medsurant Holdings, LLC	PHYSIOLOGIC ASSESSMENT SERVICES	87600337	September 7, 2017
Medsurant Holdings, LLC	***Neurohealth	\$7711384	December 7, 2017

CHAR2\2410612v1

Owner	Mark	Serial No. / Registration No.	Application / Registration Date
Advanced Medical Resources, LLC	ADVANCED	85215613 / 4129511	January 12, 2011/ April 17, 2012
Advanced Medical Resources. LLC		85215611 / 4601741	January 12, 2011/ September 9, 2014

CHAR2\2410612v1

**RECORDED: 04/16/2021**